Form PTO -1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-20-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



REC

101641235

ET

	TO: The Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submi	ssion Type	Conveyance	е Туре						
(X)	New	2.12.01	(X) Assig	nment ()	Security Ag	reement			
()	Resubmission (Non-Record Document ID#	dation OIPE	() License () Change of Name						
()	Correction of PTO Error	MAR 1 3 2000	() Merg	ger ()	Other				
,	Reel # Frame #	MAR 1 3 2001 4	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)						
()	Corrective Document	rective Document							
	Reel # Frame #			() Departme	ntal File ()	Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies) ()Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date									
Name	(line 1) Mills Blades, In	nc.				Month Day Year			
Name	(line 2)					2/15/2001			
Second	! Party					Execution Date			
Name	(line 1)					Month Date Year			
	(line 2)								
Receiving Party ()Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached									
	(line 1) Homer J. Mills				()	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name	(line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a			
	s (line 1) 1237 Bridgema	nn St.				domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Addres	s (line 2)					document from Assignment.)			
Addres	s (line 3)	Syracuse,	OH/ USA State/Country		77 <u>9</u> Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.									
N	ame								
Addres	s (line 1)								
Addres	s (line 2)								
Addres	s (line 3)								
Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY									
FOR OFFICE USE ONL!									
1									

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

03/19/2001 STON11 00000146 09678784 01 FC:581 80.00 DP

> PATENT REEL: 11575 FRAME: 0843

FORM PTO-1619B		. Department of Commerce			
Expires 06/30/99	Page 2				
OMB 0651-0027			PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Tele	phone Number <u>703-684-68</u>	858_		
Name Robert N. Blackmon					
Address (line 1) Blackmon IPS & Law	<u>Office</u>				
Address (line 2) 2101 Crystal Plaza Arc	ade PMB#289				
Address (line 3) Arlington, Virginia 22	<u>202</u>				
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments.	ages of the attached conve	yance document	# 1		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	mber(s)	() Mark if	additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Nun	nher or the Patent Number i	(DO NOT FNTFR ROTH n	umbers for the same property)		
Patent Application Number	r(s)	Pate	ent Number(s)		
09/678,784		D427,865			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the	e date the patent application v	vas Month Day Year		
Patent Cooperation Treat (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number	PCT	PCT	РСТ		
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT	PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties	Enter the total num	#2			
Fee Amount Fe	ee Amount for Properties I	Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 80.00		
Method of Payment:	Enclosed (X)	Deposit Account ()			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account)	or if additional fees can be ch	arged to the account)			
(Enter for payment by deposit account	# _50-0562				
	Authorizatio	n to charge additional fees:	Yes (X) No ()		
Statement and Signature		No. of the second secon			
To do los of control of the control	1.11.6.4.6		and and arm		
To the best of my knowledge and attached copy is a true copy of th			<u> </u>		
indicated herein.	c original accument. Ch	A	ure unitro regen, us		
	(Ant of C	1/1			
Robert N. Blackmon	(5) 1 10 1		March 13, 2001		
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date		

PATENT REEL: 11575 FRAME: 0844

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of February 15, 2001, between Mills Blades, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Ohio, with offices at 1237 Bridgeman St., Syracuse, OH 45779 and Homer J. Mills, Jr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a resident of the State of Ohio, having an address of 1725 Eastern Avenue, Gallipolis, Ohio 45631, WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired all right, title and interest in and to certain inventions, improvements and patent rights relating to Reciprocating Saw Blade; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, improvements and patent rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

In consideration of payment of \$1 (One dollar) to ASSIGNOR and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells and assigns to said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the inventions or improvements set forth in Applications:

U.S. Patent Serial No. 09/678,784, entitled Reciprocating Saw Blade, filed 10/4/2000,

U.S. Patent No. D427,865 of Mills, Jr., entitled Reciprocating Saw Blade, issued 7/11/2000,

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2000-1165, of Mills, Jr., entitled Reciprocating Saw Blade, filed 5/8/2000,

including the rights to any related continuations, divisions, reissues, continuations in parts, foreign related patents, or any other related application or patents on the subject invention, and the rights to file and obtain United States and corresponding foreign patents, inventor's certificates and utility models, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions and continuations thereof.

_ ,	IN	WIT	NESS	WHEREOF,	ASSIGNOR	has	caused	this	agreement	to	be	executed	this
3/	day	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, day of <u>January</u>											

Mills Blades, Inc.

President

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

day of January, 2001, before me personally came the above named On this who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

> NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Manage State up peoples

Commission Expires April 10, 30,000 Johes Quinner Sound Public, Sized

PATENT

REEL: 11575 FRAME: 0845

RECORDED: 03/13/2001